

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

February 1, 2000

Mr. Brian Gutherman Licensing Manager Holtec International Holtec Center 555 Lincoln Drive West Marlton, NJ 08053

SUBJECT:

EXEMPTION FROM 10 CFR 72.234(c) FOR THE HI-STORM 100 CASK SYSTEM.

DOCKET 72-1014 (TAC NO. L23007)

Dear Mr. Gutherman:

By letter dated November 15, 1999, and pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR Part 72.7, Holtec International (Holtec) requested an exemption from 10 CFR 72.234(c). Holtec requested permission to begin fabrication activities for four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask prior to receipt of the Certificate of Compliance (CoC). The HI-STORM 100 overpack and the HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask are basic components of the HI-STORM 100 cask system. Holtec submitted an application for a HI-STORM 100 cask system CoC to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) on October 23, 1995, as supplemented.

Holtec is a subcontractor to Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) for supplying four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask for the Dresden Nuclear Power Station (Dresden), Units 2 and 3, located in Morris, Illinois. Dresden plans to perform refueling in the fall of 2001. To maintain full core offload capability in its spent fuel pool during refueling, Dresden must remove fuel from its spent fuel pool and store the spent fuel in the HI-STORM 100 overpacks at its Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation. To have the HI-STORM 100 cask system components available before the refueling activities at Dresden in the fall of 2001, Holtec stated that it must begin fabrication activities by February 15, 2000. However, the final Safety Evaluation Report and CoC package is scheduled to be issued by NRC in July 2000. Consequently, Holtec requested a fabrication exemption for four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask.

Holtec has established a Quality Assurance (QA) Program that includes specific QA requirements for procurement and fabrication of items and activities important to safety. The HI-STORM overpacks fabricated for use at Dresden will not be used for storage of spent fuel until the CoC is issued. Moreover, Dresden under its QA program must also assure that the four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask are fabricated in conformance with the CoC as issued.

The NRC staff evaluated the public health and safety and environmental impacts of the proposed exemption and determined that granting the exemption would not result in any significant impacts. For this action, an Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact have been prepared and published in the <u>Federal Register</u> (65 FR 2995, January 19, 2000). An advance copy of the Federal Register Notice was provided to you by letter dated January 10, 2000.

The NRC approval of the exemption request shall not be construed as an NRC commitment to favorably consider Holtec's application for a CoC. Holtec shall bear the risk of all activities conducted under this exemption.

Based on the foregoing considerations, the staff determined that granting the proposed exemption from the requirements of 10 CFR 72.234(c) to permit fabrication of four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask is authorized by law, will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security, and is otherwise in the public interest. Holtec is hereby granted an exemption, subject to the following conditions:

- 1) Holtec shall apply its QA Program for fabrication of the four HI-STORM 100 overpacks and one HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask addressed by this exemption in compliance with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 72, Subpart G.
- 2) Holtec shall make provisions for NRC to inspect the premises and facilities at which the HI-STORM 100 cask system components will be fabricated and tested in accordance with 10 CFR Part 72. This condition shall be completed before any fabrication activities under this exemption.
- 3) Holtec shall notify NRC at least 45 days before fabrication of the first HI-STORM 100 overpack and the HI-TRAC-100 transfer cask.
- 4) Holtec shall make provisions for NRC to perform any tests that it deems necessary or appropriate for assessing compliance with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 72.
- 5) Holtec shall bear the risk of any activities conducted under this exemption, including the risk that the HI-STORM 100 overpacks and the HI-TRAC 100 transfer cask may require modification or that the components may not be useable as a result of not meeting specifications or conditions delineated in a HI-STORM 100 cask system CoC that NRC may ultimately issue.

Please refer to Docket 72-1014 and TAC No. L23007 in future correspondence related to this action.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY SUSAN SHANKMAN FOR /s/

N = No Copy

E. William Brach, Director Spent Fuel Project Office Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Docket 72-1014, 72-37 cc: Service list

Distribution: **NRC File Center** PUBLIC > NMSS r/f SFPO r/f **MBailey** LRossbach, NRR CLyon, NRR WHodges RLandsman, R-III BJorgenson, R-III ANorris (This closes TAC No. 23007) 16 legal objection :\holtec\exemption-ltr-dresden.wpd **OFC SFPO** c2 OGC C STrebe CRCHERO EV Brach TMatula of Com NAME 13/100 121 100 131 DATE 1/21/00 121 100 /00

> E = Cover & Enclosure OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

C = Cover

Mr. Gerald C. Goldstein Assistant General Counsel Power Authority of the State of New York 1633 Broadway New York, NY 10019

Resident Inspector's Office U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 136 Lycoming, NY 13093

Mr. Harry P. Salmon, Jr., V.P. Nuclear Operations
Power Authority of the State of New York
123 Main Street
White Plains, NY 10601

Ms. Charlene D. Faison
Director Nuclear Licensing
Power Authority of the State
of New York
123 Main Street
White Plains, NY 10601

Supervisor Town of Scriba Route 8, Box 382 Oswego, NY 13126

Mr. Eugene W. Zeltmann
President and Chief Operating
Officer
Power Authority of the State
of New York
123 Main Street
White Plains, NY 10601

Charles Donaldson, Esquire Assistant Attorney General New York Department of Law 120 Broadway New York, NY 10271 Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. F. William Valentino, President New York State Energy, Research, and Development Authority Corporate Plaza West 286 Washington Avenue Extension Albany, NY 12203-6399

Mr. James Knubel
Chief Nuclear Officer
Power Authority of the State of
New York
123 Main Street
White Plains, NY 10601

Mr. Richard L. Patch, Director Quality Assurance Power Authority of the State of New York 123 Main Street White Plains, NY 10601

Mr. Gerard Goering 28112 Bayview Drive Red Wing, MN 55066

Mr. James Gagliardo Safety Review Committee 708 Castlewood Avenue Arlington, TX 76012

Mr. Arthur Zaremba, Licensing Manager James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 41 Lycoming, NY 13093

Mr. Ken Phy
James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear
Power Plant
P.O. Box 41
Lycoming, NY 13093